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received by them, if, in their opinion, the interests of
the state require it.

Appropriation.  SECTION 4. There is hereby appropriated out of any
moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropn-
ated, the sum of ninety thousand dollars, or so much
thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of this
act; provided, that not to exceed the sum of sixty
thousand dollars shall be drawn from the state treas-
ury, or levied or collected as a part of the state tax
during the year 1876; and frovidcd further, that
the money hereby appropriated shall be drawn from
the state treasury only as the work progresses.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and publication.
Approved March 13, 1876.

CHAPTER 343.

[Published April 17, 1876.]
AN ACT to apportion the state into senate and assembly districts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly. do enact as follows:

Apportion- Secrion 1. Until there shall be a new apportion-
mentofstate 1nent, the senators shall Lo opportioned among the
districts. several districts of this state gs hereinafter mentioned,

and each district shall be entitled to elect one senator.

The counties of Door, Kewaunee, Oconto, and
Shawano, shall constitute the first senate district.

The county of Brown, shall constitute tho second
senate district.

The county of Racine shall constitute the third
genate district.

The counties ot Crawford and Vernon shall consti-
tute the fourth senate district.

The first, sixth, ninth, tenth and thirteenth wards
in the city of Milwaukee, and the towns of Granville,
Milwaukee, and Wauwatosa, in the county of Mil-
waukee, shall constitute the fifth senate distriet.

The fifth, eight, eleventh and twelfth wards, in the
city of Milwaukee, and the towns of Franklin, Green-
field, Lake and Oak Creek, in the county of Milwau-
kee, shall constitute the sixth senate district.
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The second, third, fourth and seventh wards of the
city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the seventh senate
district.

The counties of Kenosha and Walworth shall con-

. stitute the eighth senate district.

The counties of Green Lake, Marquette and Wau-
shara shall constitate the ninth senate district.

The county of Waukesha shall constitute the tenth
senate district.

The counties of Chippewa, Clark, Lincoln, Taylor
and Wood shall constitute the eleventh senate district.

The counties of Green and La Fayette shall consti-
tute the twelfth senate district.

The towns of Ashippun, Beaver Dam, the city of
Beaver Dawm, and the towns of Burnett, Calamus,
Chester, Clyman, Elba, Emmett, Fox Lake, Herman,
Hubbard, Hustisford, Lebanon, Leroy, Lomira, Low-
ell, Oak Grove, Portland, the east ward of the village
ot Randolph, the towns of Rubicon, Shields, Theresa,
Trenton, the south ward of the village of Waupun, and
the towns of Westford and Williamston, in the coun-
ty of Dodge, shall constitute the thirteenth senate
district.

The counties of Juneau and Sauk shall constitute
the fourteenth senate district.

The county of Manitowoc shall constitute the fif-
teenth senate district.

The county of Grant shall constitute the sixtesnth
senate district,

The county of Rock shall constitute the seventeenth

senate district.

The towns of Alto, Byron, Eldorado, Empire, Fond
du Lac, Friendship, Lamartine, Metomen, Oakfield,
Ripon, Rosendale, Springvale, Waupun, the north
ward of the village of Waupun, and the cities of
Fond du Lac and Ripon, in the county of Iond du
Lac, shall constitute the eighteenth senate district.

The county of Winnebago shall constitute the
nineteenth senate district.

The county of Sheboygan, and the towns of Ash.
ford, Auburn, Calumet, Eden, Forest, Marshfield,
Osceola and Taycheda, in the county of Fond du
Lac, shall constitute the twentieth senate district.

The counties of Marathon, Portage and Waunpaca
shall constittute the twenty-first senate district.

The counties of Calumet and Outagamie shall con-
stitute the twenty-second senate district.
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The county of Jefferson and the fifth and sixth
wards of the city of Watertown, in the county of
Dodge. shall constitute the twenty-third senate die-
trict.

The counties of Ashland, Bayfield, Barron, Bur-
nett, Donglass, Polk and St. Croix, shall coenstitute
the twenty-fourth senate district.

The city of Madison and the towns of Albion,
Blooming Grove, Bristol, Burke, Cottage Grave,
Christiana, Deerfield, Dunn, Dunkrik, Madison, Me-
dina, Oregon, Pleasant Springs, Rutland, Sun Prairie.
Vienna, indsor and York, and the villages of
Stoughton and Sun Prairie, in the county of Dane.
shall constitute the twenty-fifth senate district.

The towns of Berry, Black Earth, Bine Mounds,
Cross Plains, Dane, Fitchburg. Mazomanie, Middle-
ton, Montrose, Perry, Primrose, Roxbury, Spring-
dale, Springfield, Verona, Vermont and Westport, in
the county ot Dane, shall constitnte the twenty-sixth
senate district. .

The counties of Adams and Columbia shall consti-
tute the twenty-seventh senate district.

The counties of Iowaand Richland shall constitute
the twenty-eighth senate district.

The counties of Buffalo, Pepin and Trempealean
ghall constitute the twenfy-ninth senate district.

The counties of Dunn, Eau Claire and Pierce shall |
constitute the thirtieth senate district.

The county of La Crosse shall constitute the thirty-
first senate district.

The counties of Jackson and Monroe shall consti-
tute the thirty-second senate district.

The counties of Ozaukee and Washington shall
constitute the thirty-third senate district.

Secrion 2. Until there shall be a new apportion-
raent, the members of assembly shall be appor-
tioned among the several-districts of the state as
hereinafter mentioned, and each district shall be e nti
tled to elect one member of assembly.

The county of Green Lake shall constitute an as-
sembly district.

The county of Calumet shall constitute an assembly
district.

The county of Waushara shall constitute an assem-
bly district.

The county of Marquette shall constitute ap assem-
oly district.
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The county of Kenosha shall constitute an assem-
bly district.

The county of Crawford shall constitute an assem-
bly district.

The county of Chippewa shall constitute an assem-
bly district.

The counties of Clark, Lincoln, Taylor and Wood
shall constitute an assembly district.

The county of Door shall constitute an assembly
districte

The county of Dunn shall constitute an assembly
district.

‘The county of Eaun Claire shall constitute an assem-
bly district.

The county of Jackson shall constitute an assembly
district.

The towns of Marian, Kildare, Lemonweir, Lin-
dina, Wonewoe, Summit, Seven-Mile Creek, Linden
and the village of Mauston, in the county of Juneaun,
ghall constitute the first assembly district in said
county.

The towns of Plymouth, Fountain, Lisbon, Orange,
Clearfield, Germantown, Necedah, Armenia and the
village of New Lisbon,in the county of Junean,
shall constitute the second assemnbly district in said
county.

The county of Ozaukee shall constitute an assem-
bly district.

The towns of Alma, Belvidere, Bnffalo, Buffalo
City, Cross, Dover, Gilmanton, Glencoe, Lincoln,
Mitlton, Modena, Montana, Nelson and Waumandee,
and the villages of Alma and Fountain City, in the
county of Buffalo, shall constitute an assembly dis-
trict.

The towns of Allounez, Green Bay, IIumboldt, Pre-
ble and Scott, and the city of Green Bay, in the
county of Brown, shall constitute the first assembly
distriet in said county.

The towns of Ashwabanon, Howard, Lawrence.
Pitsfield, Snamico, and the village of West Depere,
the city of Fort Howard, and the west precinct of the
town of Wrightstown, in the county of Brown, shall
constitute the second assembly district in said county.

The towns of Bellevuie, Depere, Eaton, Glenmore,
Holland, Morrison, New Denmark, Rockland, village
of East Depere, and the east precinct of the town of
Wrightstown, in the county of Brown, shall consti-
tute the third assembly district. in said couuty.
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The county of Pepin, and the towns of Canton,
Maxville and Naples, in the county of Buffalo, shall
coustitute an assembly district.

The county of Trempealeau shall constitute an as-
sembly district.

The county of Portage shall constitute an assembly
district.

The county of Marathon shall constitute an assem-
bly district. :

The county of Pierce shall constitute an agsembly
district.

The county of St. Croix shall constitute an assem-
bly district.

The county of Kewaunce shall constitnte an assem-
bly district.

The county of Shawano and the county of Oconto
shall constitute an assembly district.

The towns of Arlington, Caledonia, Dekora, Fort
‘Winnebago, Lewiston, Lodi, Marcellon, Newport Pa-
cific, and%est Point, and the city of Portage, in the
county of Columbia, shall constitute the first assem-
bly district in said county.

The towns of Columbus, Courtland, Fountain Prai-
rie, Hampden, Leeds, Lowville, Otsego, Randolph,
Scott, Springvale, Wyocena, and the west ward of the
village of Randolph, and the city of Columbus, in the
county of Columbia, shall constitute the second as-
sembly district in said county.

The towns of Berry, Black Earth, Blue Mounds,
Cross Plains, Dane, Fitchburg, Mazomanie, Middle-
ton, Montrose, Perry, Primrose, Roxbury, Spring-
dale, Springtield, Verona, Vermont and Westport, in
the county of Dane, shall constitute the first assembly
district in said county.

The towns of Albion, Blooming Grove, Dunn, Dan-
kirk, Madison, Oregon, Rutland. and the city of Mad-
ison, and the village of Stoughton, in the county of
Dane, shall constitute-the second assembly district
in said county.

The towns of Bristol, Burke, Christiana, Cottage
Grove, Deerficld, Medina, Pleasant Springs, Sun
Prairie, Vienna, Windsor, York, and the village of
Sun Prairie, in the county of Dane, shall coustitue
the third assembly district in said connty.

The towns of Ashippun, Clyman, Emmett, Hub-
bard, Hustisford, Lebanon and Lowell, in the county
of Dodge, shall constitute the first assembly district
in said county.
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The towns of Herman, Lomira, Leroy, Rubicon,
Theresa and Williamstown, in the county of Dodge,
shall constitute the second assembly district in said
county.

The towns of DBurnett, Chester, Fox Lgke, Oak
Grove and Trenton, and the east ward of the village
of Randolph, and the south ward of the village of
Waunpun, in the county of Dodge, shall constitute
the third assembly district in said county.

The towns of Beaver Dam, Calamus, Ilba, Port-
land, Shields and Westford, and the city of Beaver
Dam, in the county of Dodge, shall constitute the
fourth assembly district in said county.

The towns of Alto, Eldorado, Metomen, Spring-
vale, Ripon and Rosendale, and th2 city of Ripon, in
the county of Fond du Lac, shall constitute the first
agsembly distriet in said couunty.

The towns of Byron, Empire, I'ond du Lac, Friend-
ship, Lamartine, Oakfield and Waupun, and the north
ward of the village of Waupun, in the county of
I'ond du Lae, shall constitute the second assembly
district in said county. .

The city of Fond du Lac, in the county of Iond
du Lac, shall constitute the third assembly distriet in
said county.

The towns of Ashford, Auburn, Calumet, Eden,
Forest, Murshfield, Osceola and Taycheedah, in the
county of IYond du Laec, shall constitute the fourth
assernbly district in said county.

The towns of Clifton, Ellenboro, Harrison, Hazel
(ireen, Jamestown, Lims, Paris, Platteville and Smel-
ser, in the county of Grant, shall constitute the first
assembly district in said county.

The towns of Beetown, Bloomington, Cassville,
Glen Haven, Lancaster, Liberty, Little Grant, Potosi
and Waterloo, in the county of Grant, shall constitute
the second assembly district in said county.

The towns of Blue River, Boscobel, Fennimore,
Hickory Grove, Marion, Millville, Mount Hope, M us-
coda, Patch Grove, Waterstown, Wingville, Wood-
man and Wyalusing, in the county of Grant, shall
constitute the third assembly district in said county.

The towns of Adams, Albany, Brooklyn, Exter,
Mount Pleasant, New Glarus, Washington and York,
in the county of Green, shall constitute the first as-
sembly district in said county.

The towns of Cadiz, Clarno, Decatur, Jordan, Jet-
ferson, Monroe, Sylvester and Spring (rove, in the
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county of Green, shall constitute the second assem-
bly district in said county. '

The towns of Arena, Clyde, Dodgeville, Highland.
Pulaski, Ridgeway and Wyoming, in the county of
Iowa, shall constitute the first assembly district in
said county.

The towns of Linden, Mifflin, Mineral Point, Mos-
cow and Waldwick, in the county of Towa, shall eon-
stitute the second assembly district in said county.

The city of Waterton, including the fifth and sixth
wards thereof, in Dodge county, and the towns of
Concord, Ixonia and Watertown. in the county of
Jefferson, shall constitute the first assembly distriet
in said county.

The towns .of Aztalan, Farmington, Lake Mills,
Milford, Oakland, Waterloo, and the village of Wat-
erloo, in the county of Jefferson, shall constitute the
second assembly district in said county.

The towns of Cold Spring, Hebron, Jefferson,
Koshkonong, Palmyra, Sullivan and Sumner, in the
county of Jefferson, shall constitute the third assem-
bly district in said county.

The county of La Crosse shall constitute an assem-
bly district.

The counties of Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Bar-
nett, Douglas and Polk shall constitute an assembly
district.

The towns of Argyle, Blanchard, Darlington,
Fayette, Gratiot, Wayne, Willow Springs and Wiota,
in the county of La Fayette, shall constitute the first
assembly district in said county.

The towns of Belmont, Benton, Elk Grove, Ken-
dall, Monticello, New Diggings, Seymour, Shullsbarg
and White Oak Springs, in the county ot' La Fayette.
shall constitute the second assembly distriet in said
county.

The towns of Schleswig, Meeme, Eaton, Liberty,
Rockland, Cato, Maple Grove and Franklin, in the
county of Manitowoc, shall constitute the first assem-
bly district. .

The towns of Two Creeks, Mishicott, Gibson,
Cooperstown, Kossuth, Two Rivers and the village of
Two Rivers, in the county of Manitowoc, shall consti-
tute the second assembly district.

The towns of Centerville, Newton, Manitowoe Rap-
ids, Manitowoc. and the city of Manitowoe, in the
county of Manitowoe, shall constitute the third as-
sembly district.
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The first ward of the city of Milwaukee, in the
county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the first assem-
bly district in said county.

The second ward of the city of Milwaukee, in the
county ot Milwaukee, shall constitute the second as-
sembly district in said county.

The third ward of the city of Milwaukee, in the
county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the third assemn-
bly district in said county.

The fourth ward of the city of Milwaukee, in the
county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the fourth as-
sembly district in said county.

The fifth and twelfth wards of the city of Milwau-
kee, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the
tifth assembly district in said county.

The sixth and thirteenth wards of the city of Mil-
waukee, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute
the sixth assembly district in said county.

The seventh ward of the city of Milwaukee, in the
county of Milwankee, shall constitute the seventh as-
sembly district in said county.

The eighth and eleventh wards of the city of Mil-
waukee, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute
the eighth assembly district in said county.

The ninth and tenth wards of the city of Milwan-
kee, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the
ninth assembly district in said county.

The towns of Granville, Milwaukee and Wauwato-
sa, in the connty of Milwaukee, shall constitute the
tenth assembly district in said county.

The towns of Franklin, Greenfield, Lake aud Oak
Creek, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute
the eleventh assembly district in said county.

The towns of Angelo, Jefferson, La Fayette, Leon,
Little Falls, New Lynne, Portland, Ridgeville, Spar-
ta and Wells, in the county of Monroe, shall cousti-
tute the first assembly district in said county.

The towns of Adrian, Byron, Clifton, Glendale,
Greenfield, La Grange, Lincoln, Sheldon, Tomah,
Wellington, Oakdale and Wilton, in the county of
Monroe, shall constitute the second assembly district
in said county.

The towns of Buchanan, Center, Freedom, Grand
Chute, Kaukauna, and the city of Appleton, in the
county of Outagamie, shall constitute the first assem-
bly distriet in said county.

The towns of Bovina, Black Creek, Cicero, Dale,
Deer Creek, Ellington, Greenville, Hortonia, Liberty,
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Maine, Maple Creek, Osborn and Seymour, and the
third ward of the village of New London, in the
county of Outagamie, shall constitute the second as-
sembly district 1n said county.

The city of Racine, in the county of Racine, shall
constitute the first assembly district in said county.

The towns of Burlington, Caledonia, Dover, Mount
Pleasant, Norway, Rochester, Raymond, Waterford
and Yorkville, in the county of Racine, shall consti-
tute the second assembly district in said county.

The towns of Buena Vista, Henrietta, Ithaca, Ori-
on, Richland, Rockbridge, Westtford and Willow, in
the county of Richland, shall constitute the first as-
sembly district in said county.

The towns of Akan, Bloom, Dayton, Eagle, Forest,
Marshall, Richwood, and Sylvan, in the county of
Richland, shall constitute the second assembly district
in 8aid county.

The towns of Avon, Beloit, Center, Newark, Mag-
nolia, Plymouth, Spring Valley and Union, and :ibe
city of Beloit, in the county of Rock, shall constitute
the first assembly district in said county.

The towns of Janesville and Rock, and the eity of
Janesville, in the county of Rock, shall constitute
the second assembly district in said county.

The towns of Bradford, Clinton, Fulton, Harmony,
Johnston, La Prairie. Lima, Milton, Porter and Tur-
tle, in the county of Rock, shall constitute the third
asgembly district in said county.

The towns of Bear Creek, Frankiin, Honey Creek,
Ironton, Merrimack, Prairie du Sac, Spring Green,
Sumpter, Troy, Washington and Westfield, in the
county of Sauk, shall constitute the first assembly
district in said county.

The towns of Baraboo, Dellona, Delton, Excelsior,
Fairfield, Freedom, Greenfield, La Valle, Reedsburg.
Winfield and Woodland,in the county of Sauk, shall
constitute the second assembly district in said county.

The towns of Ilerman, Mosel, Rhine, Russell and
Sheboygan, and the city of Sheboygan, in the county
of Sheboygan, shall constitute the first assembly dis-
trict in said county.

The towns of Greenbush, Lyndon, Mitchell, Ply-
mouth and Sheboygan Falls, and the village of She-
boygan Falls, in the county of Sheboygun, shall con-
stitute the second assembly district in said county.

The towns of Holland, Lima, Scott, Sherman, and
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Wilson, in the county of Sheboygan, shall constitute
the third assembly district in said county.

The towns of Bloomfield, Elkhorn, Geneva, Linn,
Lyons, Lafayette and Spring Prairie, in the county of
‘Walworth, shall constitute the first assembly district
in said eounty.

The towns of Darien, Delavan, Richmond, Sharon
and Walworth, shall constitute the second assembly
district in said county.

The towns of East Troy, La Grange, Sugar Creek,
Troy and Whitewater, in the county of Walworth,
shall constitute the third assembly dietrict in said
county.

The towns of Erin, Germantown, Hartford, Jack-
son, Polk, and Richfield, in the county of Washing-
ton, shall constitute the first assembly district in sard
county.

The towns of Addison, Barton, Farmington, Ke-
waskum, Trenton, Wayne and West Bend, in the
county of Washington, shall constitute the second as-
sembiy district in said county.

The towns of Eagle, Genesee, Mukwanago, Mus-
kego, New Berlin, Ottawa, Summit, Waukesha and
Vernon, in the county of Waukesha, shall constitute
the first assembly district in said connty.

The towns of Brookfield, Delafield, Lisbon, Me-
nomonee, Merton, Oconomowe and Pewaukee, and
the city of Oconomowoc, in the county of Waukesha,
shall constitute the second assembly district in gaid
connty.

The towns of Caledonia, Dayton, Farmington, Fre-
mont, Lind, Royalton, Waupaca and Weyauwega, and
the city of Waupaca, and the village of Weyauwega,
in the county of Waupaca, shall constitute the first
assembly district in said county.

The towns of Bear Creek, Dupont, Helvetia, Iola,
Larrabee, Lebanon, Little Wolf, Matteson, Mukwa,
Scandinavia, St. Lawrence, and Union, and the first
and second wards of the village of New London, in
the county of Waupaca, shall constitute the second
assembly district in said county.

The towns of Oshkosh and Vinland, and the first,
‘second, fourth and fifth wards of the city of Oshkosh,
in the county of Winnebago, shall constitute the first
assembly district in said county.

The towns of Clayton, Neenah, Menasha, Winne-
conne, and the cities of Neenah and Menasha, and
the village of Winneconne, in the county of Winne-
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bago, shall constitute the sccond assembly district in
said county.

The towns of Algoma, Black Wolf, Omro, and the
third and sixth wards of the city of Oshkosh, in the
county of Winnebago, shall constitute the third as-
sembly district in said county.

The towns of Nepeuskun, Nekimi, Poygan, Rush-
ford, Utica and Wolf River, in the county of Winne-
bago, shall constitute the fourth assembly district in
sald county.

The county of Adams shall constitute an assembly
district.

The towns of Bergen, Coon, Christiana, Franklin,
Geneva, Hamburg, Harmony, Jefferson, Sterling and
Wheatland, in the county of Vernon, shall constitute
the first assembly district in said county.

The towns of Clinton, Forest, Greenwood. Hills-
borough, Kickapoo, Liberty, Stark, Union, Viroqua,
‘Webster and Whitestown, in the county of Vernon,
shall constitute the second assembly district in said
county.

Section 3. So much of any incorporated village or
other municipal corporation as lies within the origin-
al boundaries of any town mentioned in this act, shall
be construed to be within such town, for the purposes
of this act, nnless designated by this act.

Secrion 4. Whenever precincts are inentioned in
this act, the boundaries thereof shall be construed to
be as now defined and established, by the town boards
of the towns where such precincts exist, and the said
town boards shall not have the power to change said
boundaries during the continuance of this act.

SkctionN 5. At the general election in November,
18786, there shall be elected in the odd unmbered sen-
ate districts above described, a senator from each dis-
trict, whose term of office shall expire in two years

after the commencement of such term.

Secrion 6. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and publication.
Approved March 13, 1876.




